continue to be reported as operating subscriptions. Perpetual software licenses and SBITAs that transfer ownership and
contain no cancellation provisions are reported as debt by the purchaser and sale of an asset by the seller.

Pinellas County, Florida
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2023

91

In addition, the County has early adopted GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, which updates the recognition
and measurement guidance for compensated absences under a unified model. This statement requires that liabilities for
compensated absences be recognized for leave that has not been used and leave that has been used but not yet paid in cash or
settled through noncash means and established guidance for measuring a liability for leave that has not been used.

Upon implementing GASB Statement No. 96 and 101, certain beginning asset, liability and deferred inflow balances were
restated to conform to the implementation requirements of GASB Statement No. 96 and 101. The effects of those changes are
shown in the table below:

Change in Accounting Principle
 9/30/2022

as previously
reported

 Change in
accounting
principle

 9/30/2022
as restated

Government-wide
Governmental activities

Assets
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation)  2,159,878,334  6,210,117  2,166,088,451

Liabilities
SBITA payable  -  6,210,117  6,210,117
Compensated absences  66,003,405  1,517,317  67,520,722

Net Position  2,025,800,510  (1,517,317)  2,024,283,193
Business-type activities

Assets
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation)  1,569,173,028  8,374,069  1,577,547,097

Liabilities
SBITA payable  -  8,374,069  8,374,069
Compensated absences  4,179,398  316,083  4,495,481

Net Position  1,980,074,535  (316,083)  1,979,758,452
Total government-wide net position  4,005,875,045  (1,833,400)  4,004,041,645

Proprietary funds net position
Enterprise Funds

Water System  477,465,891  (86,339)  477,379,552
Sewer System  615,659,097  (105,857)  615,553,240
Solid Waste System  694,027,924  (35,047)  693,992,877
Airport  202,178,554  (88,840)  202,089,714

Internal Service Funds
Business Technology Services  12,251,238  (231,694)  12,019,544
Risk Financing  3,486,488  (28,042)  3,458,446
Fleet Management  35,435,444  (51,010)  35,384,434

Total proprietary funds  2,040,504,636  (626,829)  2,039,877,807

Pinellas County, Florida
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2023

92

The operations of the Constitutional Officers are funded through the General Fund. To properly reflect Pinellas County
operations as a whole, the Officers that were previously reported separately are now reported in the General Fund.

Change to or within the Financial Reporting Entity

9/30/2022
As previously

reported

Change to or
within the
financial

reporting entity
9/30/2022

As restated
Governmental funds

Major funds:
General Fund  242,708,426  4,644,645  247,353,071
Sheriff Operations  4,338,698  (4,338,698)  -